

No. 18-16696

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CLUB ONE CASINO, INC., dba CLUB ONE CASINO; and GLCR, INC., dba
THE DEUCE LOUNGE AND CASINO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; DAVID
BERNHARDT, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Interior; and TARA
SWEENEY, in her official capacity as Assistant Secretary of the Interior – Indian
Affairs

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
No. 1:16-CV-1908-AWI-EPG (Hon. Anthony W. Ishii)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

SLOTE, LINKS & BOREMAN, LLP

Robert D. Links (SBN 61914)
Adam G. Slote (SBN 137465)
Marglyn E. Paseka (SBN 276054)
1 Embarcadero Center, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: 415-393-8001
Facsimile: 415-294-4545

Co-counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND, LLP**

Robert A. Olson (SBN 109374)
Timothy T. Coates (SBN 110364)
5900 Wilshire Blvd, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90036
Telephone: 310-859-7811
Facsimile: 310-276-5261

Co-counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. The Facts Are Undisputed, the Issue Is Purely One of Law.5

 II. The Government’s Procedural Dodges Are Baseless.7

 A. The Tribe’s jurisdiction, the key statutory predicate to the Secretary’s authority, was appropriately challenged here.7

 B. Appellants could not have challenged the Secretary’s actions earlier.....9

 III. The Gaming Act’s Governance and Consent Requirements Are Not Met.....11

 A. California’s withdrawal of its consent bars the Secretarial Procedures.11

 B. Even if the Tribe had jurisdiction, there is no evidence that it exercised the necessary substantial governing power.....13

 IV. Nothing in the Reorganization Act Transmutes a State’s Historic Territorial Jurisdiction Into Tribal Jurisdiction.15

 A. The Reorganization Act says nothing about transferring previously exclusive State jurisdiction over lands to Indian tribes without State consent.....15

 B. The Indian Commerce Clause, read in the Constitution’s full structural context including the Tenth Amendment, does not grant Congress the power to unilaterally transfer jurisdiction over State territory to Indian tribes.24

 C. No authority supports the proposition that Congress has either exercised or possesses the power to unilaterally create Indian tribal jurisdiction over formerly private land within State borders.26

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arizona v. Nation,
818 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2016)15

Artichoke Joe’s v. Norton,
216 F.Supp.2d 1084 (E.D. Cal. 2002), *aff’d* 353 F.2d 712 (9th Cir. 2003),
cert. denied, 543 U.S. 815 (2004).....10

Bowen v. Massachusetts,
487 U.S. 879 (1988).....23

California Sea Urchin Comm’n v. Bean,
828 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2016)10

Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. State of South Dakota,
830 F. Supp. 523 (D.S.D.), *aff’d*, 3 F.3d 273 (8th Cir. 1993)14

Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie County v. Chaudhuri,
802 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 14, 19

City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York,
544 U.S. 197 (2005).....22

Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Hyatt,
139 S.Ct. 1485 (2019).....24

Gila River Indian Cmty. v. United States,
729 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2013)18

INS v. Cardoza–Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987).....17

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....9

Montana v. United States,
450 U.S. 544 (1981).....22

Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Association,
138 S.Ct. 1461 (2018)..... 20, 21

Nation v. City of Glendale,
804 F.3d 1292 (9th Cir. 2015)18

New York v. U.S.
505 U.S. 144, 174-77 (1992)13

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....24

Santa Rosa Band of Indians v. Kings County,
532 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1975)20

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... 22, 25, 27, 29

Stand Up for California! v. Dept. of Interior,
204 F. Supp. 3d 212 (D.D.C. 2016)8

Stand Up for California! v. State of California,
6 Cal. App. 5th 686 (2016), review granted No. S239630 (Mar. 22, 2017)5

State of Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe,
19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 14, 22

Stop the Casino 101 Coalition v. Salazar,
384 Fed. Appx. 546 (9th Cir. 2010).....9

Tsi Akim Maidu of Taylorsville Rancheria v. United States Dep't of the Interior,
No. 217CV01156TLNCKD, 2019 WL 95511, at *4 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2019) ..11

United Auburn Indian Community of the Auburn Rancheria v. Brown,
4 Cal. App. 5th 36 (2016), review granted No. S238544 (Jan. 25, 2017).....5

United States v. California,
921 F.3d 865, 888 (9th Cir. 2019)20

United States v. Cooley,
919 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2019)22

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....27

Upstate Citizens for Equality, Inc. v. United States,
841 F.3d 556 (2nd Cir. 2016).....20

Utah Div. of State Lands v. United States,
482 U.S. 193 (1987).....18

White v. University of California,
765 F.3d 1010, 1026 (9th Cir. 2014)8

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 18, 21

Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Podhradsky,
606 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2010)20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Felix S. Cohen, *Handbook on Federal Indian Law* (2012 ed.)16

H.R. Rep. No. 73-1804 (1934).....17

H.R. Rep. No. 73-2049 (1934).....17

H.R. Rep. No. 99-488 (1986).....12

Laurence H. Tribe, *American Constitutional Law* (2d ed. 1988)18

S. Rep. No. 99-493 (1986).....12

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const Art. IV § 3.....24

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 17..... 24, 25

U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....29

FEDERAL STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 27011

25 U.S.C. § 2703(4)7, 13

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1).....7

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(A)(i)	7
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(iv)	13
25 U.S.C. § 2719	8
25 U.S.C. § 5108	1
25 U.S.C. § 5110	19
40 U.S.C. § 3112	3, 23
40 U.S.C. § 3112(b)	23
Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 330, 110 Stat. 3009-227 (1996)	22
Pub. L. No. 71-467, 46 Stat. 828 (1930).....	23
Pub. L. No. 73-383, §19, 48 Stat. 984 (1934).....	17
 <u>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</u>	
25 C.F.R. § 502.12	15
